members did all the work in the raspberry cultivation, from fertilizing and
feeding about four times during the growing season, cultivating, tying shoots,
pruning, and protecting against weeds, diseases and pests about five
treatments. Raspberry harvesting, which is also the most sensitive part of this
production, was also mostly done by farm members, which was feasible in this
area. On average, a worker harvests 50-60 kg of raspberries per working day,
and depending on weather conditions and altitude, the harvest lasts about 25-
30 days. Based on the calculation in Table 3, a gross margin of €1,300 was
achieved for raspberry production in an area of 0.2 ha at an average purchase
price of €1.8. It should be emphasized that the members of the farm did all the
work at cultivation and that the need for external services was minimal; the
labour and harvesting costs remained largely with the farm. All this indicates
that the family farms find an economic calculation and remain in raspberry
production. In addition, the farms are very cautious when deciding to increase
the area due to the shortage of labour.

Table 4. Sensitive analysis of gross margin in raspberry production

Expected
values GM  €/kg

-20% -10% Price +10% +20%
1.44 1.62 1.8 1.98 2.16

kg
/ 0

.2
 h

a

-20% 1760 -125.6 191.2 508 824.8 1141.6
-10% 1980 191.2 547.6 904 1260.4 1616.8
Yield 2200 508 904 1300 1696 2092
+10% 2420 824.8 1260.4 1696 2131.6 2567.2
+20% 2640 1141.6 1616.8 2092 2567.2 3042.4

  Critical price = 2660 / 2200 = 1.2 €
  Critical yield = 2660 / 1.8 = 1477 kg
  Critical variable costs = 2200 x 1.8 = 3960 €

A sensitive analysis of raspberry production has shown how resistant the
gross margin of realized production is to price and yield fluctuations that can
occur in certain years, as previous experience has shown. The best-case scenario
assumed in the sensitivity analysis is that the purchase price and yield increase
by 20 %, which would have an impact on the increase in gross margin a 2.34-
fold (Table 4). In the worst case, i.e. if the purchase price and yield were to fall

“2nd INTERNATIONAL SYMPOSIUM ON BIOTECHNOLOGY”   Proceedings, 2024

180

by 20%, the gross margin would show negative values. To assess the stability of